11th Dayl

Laws of 1923, as amended by Chapter 330, Laws of 1927, relating to state lands on meandered lakes and other public waters.

Which was read for the first time and referred to the Committee on Public Domain.

Messrs. Samec, Nolan and Youngdahl introduced—

H. F. No. 196, A bill for an act to amend Sections 5090 and 5093, General Statutes 1913, relating to private detectives.

Which was read for the first time and referred to the Committee on General Legislation.

Messrs. Therrien and Merritt introduced-

H. F. No. 197, A bill for an act to amend Section 1089, General Statutes 1923, as amended by Chapter 403, Laws of 1927, relating to the compensation of certain town officers.

Which was read for the first time and referred to the Committee on Towns and Counties.

MOTIONS AND RESOLUTIONS.

Mr. Johnson, R. G., moved that H. F. No. 10, now on the table, be indefinitely postponed.

Which motion prevailed.

Mr. Holm moved that the names of Messrs. Brophey and Lamb be added, as co-authors, to H. F. No. 104.

Which motion prevailed and it was so ordered.

Mr. Johnson, R. G., moved that S. F. No. 116 be taken from the table and sent with H. F. No. 113 to the Committee on Enrollment and Engrossment, for comparison.

Which motion prevailed and it was so ordered.

Mr. Quinlivan moved that H. F. No. 58 be taken from General Orders and re-referred to Committee on Judiciary.

Which motion prevailed and it was so ordered.

Messrs. Kolshorn, Neuman and Dahlmeier offered the following:

RESOLUTION.

Whereas, Honorable H. J. Farmer, a member of the House of Representatives during the sessions of 1923, 1925 and 1927, departed this life at Pipestone, Minnesota, on June 4, 1928, at the age of seventy-five years; and

Whereas, his life was an example and an inspiration for the present and succeeding generations in this state—born of sturdy New England ancestry at Canton, St. Lawrence County, New York, July 8, 1853, where he spent his boyhood and where he attended the public schools and Canton Academy and taught school until 1883, when he settled upon a quarter section of land in Pipestone County, Minnesota; and

Whereas, he was elected and served as County Commissioner of Pipestone County for several terms, and as County Treasurer, and conducted said offices with honor and distinction; and

Whereas, he was a charter member, director, secretary, and president at the time of his death of the State Association of Grain Dealers and was president of the Association of Mutual Fire Insurance Companies,

and always exhibited a deep interest and great industry in and intelligent direction of business and civic enterprises in his community and in the State; and

Whereas, in his contacts with his fellowmen he was always earnest, sincere, congenial and kindly, and in public life whole-heartedly devoted to the best interests of the State;

Now Therefore, Be It Resolved, by the House of Representatives of the State of Minnesota, that it hereby declares its sense of loss at his death and extends its deepest sympathy to his bereaved family, and that an engrossed copy of this resolution as adopted be sent to the family as a mark of our esteem and affection for our colleague.

Which was unanimously adopted by a rising vote.

REPORTS OF STANDING COMMITTEES-CONTINUED.

Mr. Norton, from the Committee on Rules, made the following report:

Recommending that the Chief Clerk be and he is hereby authorized to draw his voucher in behalf of O. C. Neuman for the sum of \$92.15 to reimburse him for his expenditure of said sum during the month of October, 1927, in the performance of his duties as a member of the Interim Committee on Local Indebtedness, Taxation and Finance, and that said voucher be paid out of the Legislative Expense Fund of the House.

The question being taken on the adoption of the report.

And the roll being called, there were yeas 121 and nays none, as follows:

Those who voted in the affirmative were:

Adams, Aldrich, Anderson, A. G. Anderson, G. A. Arvik, Atwood, Berg, Blodgett, Blum, Brophey, Campbell, Chilgren, Christenson, Connell, Dahl, Dahle, Dahlmeier, Dammann, Davidson, Davis, C. L., Davy, Deming, Dilley, Dunn,	Eide, Emerson, Enstrom, Enstrom, Finstuen, Gehan, Gilbertson, Glende, Green, Hart, Hastings, Hazel, Helgeson, Herfindahl, Hitchcock, Hofstad, Holm, Liverson, C. M., Iverson, I. G., Johnson, C., Johnson, D. W., Johnson, D. W., Johnson, H. A.,	Masek,	Merrill, Merritt, Morton, Moser, Mullin, Munn, Naylor, Nelson, J. A., Nelson, N. J., Nolan, Nordine, Norton, Odegard, Olson, Opsahl, Paige, Parks, Payne, Pedersen, Peterson, Quinlivan, Renick, Retrum, Richards, Podenberg,	Rohne, Rosetter, Salmonson, Samec, Sanger, Scallon, Schmitz, Schneider, Scribner, Spelbrink, Starkey, Strandemo, Sweitzer, Swenson, Therrien, Thorkelson, Wahlstrand, Weeks, J. A., White, Youngdahl,
--	---	--------	---	---

So the report was adopted.

CAĻENDAR.

H. F. No. 55, A bill for an act making Mason's Minnesota Statutes